TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly Execution Date E		Entity Type
Wilmington Trust Company		05/15/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ruck-Lite Co., Inc.	
Street Address:) East Elmwood Avenue	
City:	Falconer	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14733	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1159021	CYCLOSTAT II		
Registration Number:	0366340	SIGNAL-STAT		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (716)664-5606

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7166645600

Email: docadm@bilickilaw.com

Correspondent Name: The Bilicki Law Firm, P.C.

Address Line 1: 1285 North Main Street

Address Line 4: Jamestown, NEW YORK 14701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	060.068500
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carl A. Hjort, III, Esq.
Signature:	/CAH/
Date:	05/29/2007 TRADEMARK

900077935 REEL: 003550 FRAME: 0468

Total Attachments: 8
source=Wilmington Trust Release#page1.tif
source=Wilmington Trust Release#page2.tif
source=Wilmington Trust Release#page3.tif
source=Wilmington Trust Release#page4.tif
source=Wilmington Trust Release#page5.tif
source=Wilmington Trust Release#page6.tif
source=Wilmington Trust Release#page6.tif
source=Wilmington Trust Release#page7.tif
source=Wilmington Trust Release#page8.tif

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY Rodney Square North 1100 North Market Street Wilmington, DE 19890

Federal-Mogul Corporation 26555 Northwestern Highway Southfield, MI 48034

April 16, 2007

Re: <u>Limited Lien Release</u>

Ladies and Gentleman:

Reference is made to (i) that certain Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2000, among Federal-Mogul Corporation, the Foreign Subsidiary Borrowers party thereto, the Lenders party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N. A. as administrative agent (the "Credit Agreement") and (ii) that certain Trust Agreement dated as of December 29, 2000 among Federal-Mogul Corporation, the subsidiaries of Federal Mogul Corporation parties thereto and Wilmington Trust Company, as trustee (the "Trustee"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition have the definitions given thereto in the Credit Agreement.

You have informed us that you will terminate and release the assets (the "Assets") identified on Exhibit A attached hereto owned by Federal-Mogul Corporation (the "Sale") to Truck-Lite, Co. Upon the Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents and Trademarks), you are hereby authorized to file the UCC-3 partial release(s) in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B. Nothing in this letter shall be deemed to be a release of any Collateral other than the Assets.

Truly yours,

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY,

as Trustee

Nama

Irene A. Lennon

Title:

Senior Financial Services Officer

APPENDIX "A"

US Patent No. 5260685 TIME-DELAYED SELF-CANCELLING

TURN SIGNAL

US Patent No. 4703400 SHOCK RESISTANT VEHICULAR

LAMP

US Patent No. 5388035 AUTOMOTIVE MARKER LAMP

US Patent No. 5486991 VEHICLE SIGNAL LAMP ASSEMBLY

Canadian Patent No. 2153476 VEHICLE SIGNAL LAMP ASSEMBLY

US Patent Application No. 60/316119 MULTI-TRAILER LAMP WIRING AND

CONTROL SYSTEM

US Trademark Reg. No. 1159021 CYCLOSTAT II

US Trademark Reg. No. 366340 SIGNAL-STAT

EXHIBIT B

[UCC-3 partial release(s)]

Part Release - Southfield 4-16-07.doc

CC FINANCII	NG STATEMENT AMEN	DMENT			
OLLOW INSTRUCTION	ONS (front and back) CAREFULLY				
	CONTACT AT FILER [optional]				
Iwona Niec Vill	aire 248-354-2520 DGMENT TO: (Name and Address)				
, SEITE ACKTOTTEE	your in the firm of the firm of	-			
Iwona Nie	ec Villaire				
Federal-N	logul Corporation				
	rthwestern Highway				
Southfield	I, MI 48034				
4					
<u></u>			THE ABOVE SPACE	IS FOR FILING OFFICE	USEONLY
. INITIAL FINANCING S	TATEMENT FILE#			. This FINANCING STATE	MENT AMENDMEN
2006004182-2				to be filed [for record] (o REAL ESTATE RECOR	DS,
	Effectiveness of the Financing Statement ide				
. CONTINUATION	: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement dditional period provided by applicable law.	identified above with respect to security int	erest(s) of the Secured Part	y authorizing this Continuat	ion Statement is
		7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7		nor in item 0	
	ull or partial): Give name of assignee in item				
	() Y INFORMATION): This Amendment a Mowing three boxes <u>and</u> provide appropriate it		riecold. Check only one of	diasa (NO DOXGG.	
CHANGEname and	for address: Please refer to the detailed instruction		cord name	ADD name: Complete item 7 also complete items 7e-7g (if	a or 7b, and also item 7 applicable).
CURRENT RECORD	ig the name/address of a party. INFORMATION:	to be depoted with the sea			
6a. ORGANIZATION	SNAME				
Federal-Mog	ul Corporation	FIRST NAME	M	DDLE NAME	SUFFIX
66, INDIVIDUAL'S L	ST NAME	FIRST NAME	1411	DDCE WANC	33.73
CHANCED (NEW) O	R ADDED INFORMATION:				11
7a. ORGANIZATION		**************************************			
76, INDIVIDUAL'S L	ST NAME	FIRST NAME	M	DDLE NAME	SUFFIX
111111111111111111111111111111111111111		CITY	Si	TATE POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
. MAILING ADDRESS		CITY		T SOME SODE	
I. SEE INSTRUCTIONS	ADD'L INFO RE 70, TYPE OF ORGA!	NIZATION 7f, JURISDICTION OF ORG	GANIZATION 7g	, ORGANIZATIONAL ID #, i	fany
	ORGANIZATION DEBTOR				П
AMENDMENT (CO	LATERAL CHANGE): check only one box	х.			
Describe collateral	deleted or added, or give entire res	stated collateral description, or describe co	illateral assigned.		
See Exhibit					
ee Exhibit					
	D PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORIZIN	IG THIS AMENDMENT (name of assigno	r, if this is an Assignment). If	this is an Amendment author	orized by a Debtor whi
NAME OF SECURE	to a contract of the property of the contract of	ion authonzed by a Debtor, check here a	and enter name of DEBTOR	authorizing this Amendmen	L
adds collateral or adds					
adds collateral or adds 9a, ORGANIZATION	SNAME				
adds coffateral or adds 9a, ORGANIZATION' Wilmington	SNAME Frust Company, as Trustee	FIRST NAME	MI	DDLE NAME	SUFFIX
adds collateral or adds 9a. ORGANIZATION' Wilmington	SNAME Frust Company, as Trustee	FIRST NAME	Mit	DDLE NAME	SUFFIX

FILING OFFICE COPY — UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMENDMENT (FORM UCC3) (REV. 05/22/02)

APPENDIX "A" EXHIBIT A

US Patent No. 5260685 TIME-DELAYED SELF-CANCELLING

TURN SIGNAL

US Patent No. 4703400 SHOCK RESISTANT VEHICULAR

LAMP

US Patent No. 5388035 AUTOMOTIVE MARKER LAMP

US Patent No. 5486991 VEHICLE SIGNAL LAMP ASSEMBLY

Canadian Patent No. 2153476 VEHICLE SIGNAL LAMP ASSEMBLY

US Patent Application No. 60/316119 MULTI-TRAILER LAMP WIRING AND

CONTROL SYSTEM

US Trademark Reg. No. 1159021 CYCLOSTAT II

US Trademark Reg. No. 366340 SIGNAL-STAT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS)

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS) (this "Release"), dated as of MAY 15, 2007, by Wilmington Trust Company, as Trustee (the "Trustee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement dated as of December 29, 2000 (the "Security Agreement") made by Federal-Mogul Corporation, a Michigan corporation (together with certain of its subsidiaries identified in the Security Agreement, "Federal-Mogul") in favor of Trustee, Federal-Mogul granted a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all right, title and interest of Federal-Mogul in, to and under certain patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications, including but not limited to, those listed on Exhibit "A", to the Trustee;

WHEREAS, Federal-Mogul assigned the patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Exhibit "A" (the "Named Patents and Trademarks") to Truck-Lite Co., Inc a New York corporation ("Truck-Lite") pursuant to certain Patent and Trademark Assignments dated as of March 12, 2002 between Federal-Mogul and Truck-Lite (the "Assignment");

WHEREAS, the Assignment of the Named Patents and Trademarks from Federal-Mogul to Truck-Lite was completed pursuant to an order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "Order") attached hereto as Exhibit "B", said Order approving the sale of these assets free and clear of all liens; and

WHEREAS, Trustee agrees to execute this Release and agrees to terminate and release that portion of the Security Interest related to the Named Patents and Trademarks (the "Truck-Lite Security Interest");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Trustee agrees as follows:

- 1. **Authority of Trustee**. The Trustee acknowledges that it is authorized to execute this Release of the Truck-Lite Security Interest in accordance with the Security Agreement.
- 2. **Release of Security Interest**. The Trustee hereby terminates and releases the Truck-Lite Security Interest in its entirety (the "<u>Termination</u>").
- 3. **Effectiveness of Termination**. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the Termination shall be deemed effective as of the date set forth above.
- 4. **Further Assurances**. The Trustee hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and do such other acts as may

 $C:\DOCUME \sim 1 \land URLAN \sim 1 \land LOCALS \sim 1 \land Temp \land mwtemp 940 \land ws 3C82.tmp \land LOCALS \sim 1 \land Temp \land Tem$

be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Truck-Lite Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustee has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee

EXHIBIT "A"

US Patent No. 5260685 TIME-DELAYED SELF-CANCELLING

TURN SIGNAL

US Patent No. 4703400 SHOCK RESISTANT VEHICULAR

LAMP

US Patent No. 5388035 AUTOMOTIVE MARKER LAMP

US Patent No. 5486991 VEHICLE SIGNAL LAMP ASSEMBLY

Canadian Patent No. 2153476 VEHICLE SIGNAL LAMP ASSEMBLY

US Patent Application No. 60/316119 MULTI-TRAILER LAMP WIRING AND

CONTROL SYSTEM

US Trademark Reg. No. 1159021 CYCLOSTAT II

US Trademark Reg. No. 366340 SIGNAL-STAT

C:\DOCUME~I\KURLAN~I\LOCALS~I\Temp\mwtemp940\ws3C82.tmp

RECORDED: 05/29/2007